

No. 85656

District Court Case No. A-19-792978

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.; SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.; AND HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC,

Electronically Filed
Sep 19 2023 03:34 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Petitioners,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE NANCY
L. ALLF, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD.;
TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-MANDAVIA, P.C.; AND CRUM
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,

Respondents/Real Parties in Interest.

**MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND 23 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Margaret A. McLetchie
Nevada Bar No. 10931
MCLETCHIE LAW
602 South Tenth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 728-5300

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

Pursuant to NRAP 29(c), the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (the “Reporters Committee”) and 23 media organizations (collectively, “amici”) move for leave to file the attached proposed brief of amici curiae in support of Part VI of the brief of respondents Fremont Emergency Services (Mandavia), Ltd., Team Physicians of Nevada-Mandavia, P.C., and Crum, Stefanko & Jones, Ltd. d/b/a Ruby Crest Emergency Physicians (collectively, “TeamHealth”).¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Judicial Proceedings and Records are Presumptively Public Under the Common Law and the First Amendment.	3
A. Openness Is a Bedrock Principle of Our Justice System.	3
B. The First Amendment Guarantees The Press, Including The Public, a Presumptive Right of Contemporaneous Access to Judicial Records.	4
C. The Common Law Guarantees the Press and Public a Presumptive Right of Access to Judicial Records.	7
D. The SRCR Guarantee the Press and Public a Presumptive Right of Access to Judicial Records.....	8
II. The Public’s Presumptive Right of Access Attaches to the Trial Exhibits and Transcripts at Issue.	10
III. There Can Be No Compelling Interest in Sealing the Court Records at Issue Because They Were Made Public at Trial.....	12
A. There Is No Compelling Interest in Sealing or Redacting Trial Exhibits Admitted into Evidence at a Public Trial and Transcripts of Testimony Given in Open Court.....	12
B. Court Records that Have Become Public Cannot Properly Be Sealed or Redacted as Trade Secrets.....	18
C. The Parties’ Protective Order Is an Improper Basis for Sealing Already-Public Court Records.	22
D. There Is a Particularly Strong Public Interest in Access to the Court Records in this Case.	25

CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-1846, 2012 WL 4936595 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2012)	18
<i>C & C Prod., Inc. v. Messick</i> , 700 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Carnegie Mellon Univ. v. Marvell Tech. Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-290, 2013 WL 1336204 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Constand v. Cosby</i> , 833 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Cooke v. Town of Colorado City</i> , No. 10-cv-8105, 2013 WL 3155411 (D. Ariz. June 20, 2013)	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 6, 7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	13
<i>Dees v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	14
<i>Dees v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 960 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Del Papa v. Steffen</i> , 112 Nev. 369, 915 P.2d 245 (1996)	1, 4, 5
<i>Fleming v. Escort, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-105, 2013 WL 1290418 (D. Idaho Mar. 27, 2013).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Flores v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , No. 18-cv-5139, 2018 WL 5825314 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 7, 2018).....	13
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	1, 12, 25

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court of Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 736, 291 P.3d 137 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-mdl-2641, 2019 WL 186644 (D. Ariz. Jan. 14, 2019).....	11, 14, 17, 23
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>In re Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2430, 2014 WL 10537440 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2014)	14, 18, 20
<i>In re Knight Pub. Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>In re Nat’l Consumer Mortg.</i> , 512 B.R. 639 (D. Nev. 2014)	14, 19, 23
<i>JetSmarter Inc. v. Benson</i> , No. 17-62541-CIV-MORENO/SELTZER, 2018 WL 2709864 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2018)	21
<i>Jones v. Nev. Comm’n on Jud. Discipline</i> , 130 Nev. 99, 318 P.3d 1078 (2014)	9, 24
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips</i> , 22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>L.V. Rev.-J. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 Nev. 40, 412 P.3d 23 (2018)	7, 12

<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	4
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. Limelight Networks, Inc.,</i> 611 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	11, 17, 23
<i>Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Or.,</i> 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Paddock v. Nev. Property 1, LLC,</i> No. 12A668412, 2017 WL 5496268 (Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. Oct. 23, 2017).....	5, 23
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,</i> No. 08-cv-1331, 2010 WL 2710566 (D.N.J. July 7, 2010).....	15, 20
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,</i> No. 12-cv-344, 2015 WL 3485039 (D. Nev. June 1, 2015).....	14
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. Of Ariz.,</i> 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 13
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal. for Riverside Cnty.,</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	3, 6, 21
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal. for Riverside Cnty.,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG,</i> No. Civ.A. 3:00CV524, 2005 WL 1081337 (E.D. Va. May 6, 2005)	24
<i>Saini v. Int'l Game Tech.,</i> 434 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Nev. 2006)	21
<i>Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC v. Doe,</i> 876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 125 Nev. 849, 221 P.3d 1240 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steve Dimopoulos, LLC v. Harris Law Firm, LLP,</i> No. A-21-828630-C, 2022 WL 18584792 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 10, 2022) .	23, 24

<i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	13
<i>TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc. v. Avago Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 09-cv-1531, 2012 WL 1432519 (D. Ariz. Apr. 25, 2012)	14, 19
<i>Uncle B’s Bakery, Inc. v. O’Rourke</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1405 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Carpentier</i> , 526 F. Supp. 292 (E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. Posner</i> , 594 F. Supp. 930 (S.D. Fla. 1984).....	17
<i>Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Nev.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Weiss v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-3774, 2007 WL 2377119 (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2007)	24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 866 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 1.090	9
NRS 47.130(b)	27
NRS 600A.030(5)	20

SRCR 1(3).....	8
SRCR 2(2).....	11
SRCR 2(2)(b).....	9
SRCR 3(4);.....	<i>passim</i>
SRCR 3(5).....	10
SRCR 3(6),.....	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Abelson, <i>supra</i> ; Paige Minemyer, <i>Moody’s: The Industrywide Implications of UnitedHealth’s Spat with TeamHealth</i> , Fierce Healthcare (Sept. 4, 2019)	28
<i>Another Setback for UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company in Nevada Trial Just Days After \$60 Million Punitive Verdict</i> , Nat’l L. Rev. (Jan. 31, 2022)	27
Brendan Pierson, <i>UnitedHealthcare Underpaid TeamHealth Provide[r]s - Nevada Jury</i> , Reuters (Nov. 30, 2021)	26
Bruce Tomaso & Natalie Posgate, <i>UnitedHealthcare Hit with \$60M Punitive Verdict in Nevada Suit by ER doctors — Updated</i> , Tex. Lawbook (Dec. 7, 2021)	26
Jeff Lagasse, <i>UnitedHealthcare Loses Another Lawsuit to TeamHealth in Billing Fight</i> , Healthcare Finance News (Dec. 5, 2022)	27
Ken Ritter, <i>Nevada Jury Says Health Insurer Shorted ER Docs</i> , L.V. Rev.-J. (Dec. 1, 2021)	26, 28
Leigh Page, <i>Income Could Plunge for Out-of-Network Doctors</i> , Medscape (Jan. 27, 2023).....	28
Mark Vandavelde, <i>Bitter Medicine: Private Equity Moves into Hospital ERs</i> , Fin. Times (Dec. 20, 2022)	28
Paige Minemyer, <i>Florida Panel Hands TeamHealth a Win in Its Ongoing Battle with UnitedHealthcare</i> , Fierce Healthcare (Dec. 1, 2022)	27

Paige Minemyer, <i>Jury: UnitedHealth Must Pay TeamHealth \$60M in Damages in Nevada Case</i> , Fierce Healthcare (Dec. 8, 2021)	26
Rebecca Pifer, <i>UnitedHealthcare to Appeal After Jury Awards TeamHealth \$60M in Damages</i> , Healthcare Dive (Nov. 30, 2021)	26
Reed Abelson, <i>Doctors Accuse UnitedHealthcare of Stifling Competition</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2021)	27
Samantha Gerencir & Andrew Goldfarb, <i>In Nevada, Jury Finds Against United Healthcare’s Efforts to Underpay for Emergency Medical Services and Generate Profits for Itself</i> , JD Supra (Nov. 21, 2023)	27, 28
Subrina Hudson, <i>United Healthcare Owes \$60M to ER Doctors, Jury Rules</i> , L.V. Rev.-J. (Dec. 7, 2021).....	26
<u>Rules</u>	
NRCP 26(c)(1)	22
NRCP 77(b).....	9
